Up Mast S-Band
Installation
MAN-SRTSUP-001  Rev.1 9.1
CHAPTER 9
INSTALLATION
9.1 INTRODUCTION
This chapter of the Technical manual can be used as a self-contained Installation Manual for
the SRT Up Mast S-Band Radar System and 12 feet Antenna to. It contains necessary

MAN-SRTSUP-001  Rev.1 9.9
9.4.2 Mechanical installation
The SRT consists of following units and type designations:
Pedestal with 30 kW transceiver  UP MAST/S-001
12 feet antenna     ANT12LP/S-001
Safety switch
(optional, always included in DC-CORE or SRT ADAPTE R BOX)
9.4.2.1 Unit (Pedestal + Transceiver)
The pedestal should be mounted with its lid hinges pointed forward and cable glands pointed astern.
However the antenna swinging plane must be horizontal in all directions when ship is upright on even
keel. Consider giving ample space for service, especially astern of the antenna group. If such space
can not be achieved, contact manufacturer for installation alternatives.
NOTE
The fixing materials to fasten the antenna pedestal to the ship’s
platform are not provided by the manufacturer. Assuming a
platform plate thickness of 20 mm, four M10 stainless steel bolts
of 65 mm length, with relative nuts grooves and washers, must
be used. The tightening couple is 44 Nm.
9.4.2.2 Antenna
The antenna and the unit must be run up the mast separately and then assembled. The TXRX should
not be lifted with the antenna already mounted.
WARNING
It is recommended to use the slings for lifting the antenna as shown in figure
Up Mast S-Band
Installation
MAN-SRTSUP-001  Rev.1 9.10
1.1.27 Antenna Positions
The mounting procedure of the antenna to the pedestal consists of following steps:
- Remove the waveguide protections on the antenna and pedestal.
- Mount the antenna over its support, check that the waveguide connections are on the same side.
The antenna assumes the right position following two reference covers.
- Rest the antenna on the pedestal and tighten the 16 bolts holding the antenna. The tightening
couple is 22 Nm
9.4.2.3 Safety switch (external is optional)
Usually the safety switch is located on the Radar Display DCORE or the optional SRT adapter Box.
Installation of safety switch is compulsory. The optional safety switch can be  supplied by the
manufacturer.
It is recommended to place the safety switch at the bottom of the stairs that are giving access to the
radar mast. The switch must be mounted with the cable glands pointing down. Connect the cable as
described in 9.4.3 Electrical installation.
9.4.2.4 Performance Monitor arm
To install the P.M. Arm proceed as follows:
- Connect  the P.M. Arm for the radiation monitor on the SRT. The arm shall be angled upwards.
9.4.3 Electrical installation
The electrical installation of the SRT consists of cabling and connection to terminals as described
below:
Up Mast S-Band
Installation
MAN-SRTSUP-001  Rev.1 9.11
9.4.3.1 Multicore cable
Also see Multicore Cabling and Termination Principles
NOTE
Use the installation materials for the Multicore cable which are
delivered by the manufacturer to ensure proper connection
Normally the cable (4 twisted pair + 2 Coax + 8 wire), P/N 55X456P001, is delivered to a length of
30m. The Multicore cable includes wires for Power, Video, Trigger and Antenna data. It is therefore
required to handle these cables with particular care.
9.4.3.2 Safety switch